BRADLEY S. SCHNEIDER 10TH DISTRICT, ILLINOIS

WASHINGTON OFFICE: 300 CANNON BUILDING WASHINGTON, D.C. 20515 (202) 225–4835

DISTRICT OFFICE: 111 BARCLAY BLVD, SUITE 200 LINCOLNSHIRE, IL 60069 (847) 383–4870



COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS SUBCOMMITTEE ON HEALTH SUBCOMMITTEE ON OVERSIGHT

COMMITTEE ON FOREIGN AFFAIRS SUBCOMMITTEE ON THE MIDDLE EAST, NORTH AFRICA, AND GLOBAL COUNTERTERRORISM SUBCOMMITTEE ON EUROPE, ENERGY, THE ENVIRONMENT, AND CYBER

## **Congress of the United States** House of Representatives Washington, DC 20515–1310

April 27, 2022

The Honorable Rosa DeLauro Chair House Appropriations Committee The Honorable Kay Granger Ranking Member House Appropriations Committee

Dear Chair DeLauro and Ranking Member Granger:

I am requesting funding for the PADS Lake County Homeless Shelter project in fiscal year 2023.

The entity to receive funding for this project is PADS Lake County, headquartered at 1800 Grand Avenue, Waukegan IL 60085.

The funding would be used to complete a state-of-the-art fixed-site shelter in Lake County, built with COVID19 precautions and ADA accessibility in mind, that can accommodate the needs for all of Lake County's eligible population year-round. The shelter would be co-located with PADS' employment, social, and housing services. The shelter would provide more stable accommodations than can be provided by the houses of worship and provide a consistent 'home base' from which people can more easily take advantage of PADS' wrap-around services and execute a housing plan that returns them to a safe and permanent home.

I certify that neither I nor my immediate family has any financial interest in this project.

Sincerely, ally fott & house

Bradley S. Schneider Member of Congress